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MERCED COUNTY GRAND JURY 

CITIZENS COMPLAINT FORM 

PO Box 2034 

Merced, CA 95344-2034 

 

The Civil Grand Jury of Merced County, in an attempt to carry out its duties, encourages Merced County residents 

to report concerns related to local and county government and the conduct of Merced County public officials. 

 

We recognize that many citizens are reluctant to put details of their concerns in writing. Your name will never be 

used by the Grand Jury. All Civil Grand Jury members are bound by an oath of secrecy. Civil Grand Jury 

documents, including this complaint form, are never available to anyone outside the Civil Grand Jury and cannot 

be subpoenaed. 

 

 Date:  May 28th, 2010       No.:         (Office Use Only) 

 

COMPLAINANT 

 

Name:      Gene Forte 

Address:  688 Birch Court 

City:         Los Banos, California 

Zip:          93635 

Tel:          209-829-1116 

 

 

SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT (PERSON OR AGENCY) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOS BANOS CITY OFFICIALS 
 
Mayor Tommy Jones 
  
LB Police Chief Gary Brizzee 
 
LBPD Officers:  ex-Chief Knapp. 
Det. Townsley, Westbrook, Torongo, 
Parker, Llanez, Dispatcher Strauch. 
 
LB City Council Members: Joe 
Sousa,  Michael Villalta, Manuel Faria, 
Elizabeth Stone. 

MERCED COUNTY OFFICIALS 

 
District Attorney Larry Morse 
Deputy DA Alan Turner 
 
Merced County Sheriff Mark Pazin 
Deputies: Picinich, Leuchner, Perrino. 
  
County Supervisor Jerry O’Banion 
 
County Counsel James Fincher 
   
Merced Superior Court Judge: 
Frank Dougherty (retired) 
 
Assist. Attorney General D. Gillette 

PRIVATE ACTOR  
ACCOMPLICES 

 
The Los Banos Enterprise 
Merced Sun-Star 
Reporters:  Gene Lieb, Corey Pride. 
 
Fresno Catholic Diocese: Connie 
McGhee, OLF school principal, 
Sexton, superintendent, and  Priest 
Bob Gamel. 
 
Benjamin Ratliff  
Anthony Donaldson Bates  
James Pico Padron 
Merced Defense Associates 
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 DEATH THREAT COVER UP 

 

FOR MAYOR TOMMY JONES  

AGAINST GENE FORTE,  

REPORTER FOR THE BADGER FLATS GAZETTE.  

 

 FALSE ARREST, POLICE BRUTALITY, AND RETALIATORY PROSECUTION OF FORTE. 

  

OVERVIEW: The presentation of evidence for this complaint, which will be frequently supplemented, is best 

described as the application of two common adages, “the devil is in the details” and “eating an elephant one bite at 

a time.”  The complaint will be “transparent” and a “virtual open book” to the public.  The Badger Flats Gazette is 

encouraging additional evidence and support from citizens who have experienced, the “mysteries” of Public 

Official Corruption, which are, Officials Commit Crimes, Officials Cover-up Other Officials’ Crimes, Newspapers 

Don’t Report About It.  Amen!  

    The public will be alerted that Morse, Fincher, the California Attorney General's Office, and a disqualified 

judge of the Merced Superior Court are also specious advisors to this Grand Jury complaint against themselves.   

(That’s a no-no according to Penal Code §934-936.) 

 

     Evidence provided will lead to the clear conclusion that, for the public’s safety, a criminal Grand Jury must be 

assembled to issue indictments.  The above named subjects punished Forte for his writings exposing public 

corruption.  They punished him by the concealment of death threats, false arrests, police brutality, and retaliatory 

prosecutions against Forte for their own Machiavellian motives.  An independent prosecutor is required to conduct 

a thorough investigation.  Forte has no doubt that a legitimate law enforcement investigation will reveal that 

Mayor Tommy Jones (also a Los Banos High School teacher), influenced and/or directed his student, Anthony 

Donaldson Bates, to send the death threats.  It’s a trick lifted from a Crimes for Dummies book. 

 

HOW IT WAS DONE:  Falsified police reports, honest services fraud, media blackout. 

 

EVIDENCE:  Police Reports, Audio/Video Recordings, court documents, legal opinions, and eye-witness 

testimony. 

  

BRIEF BACKGROUND:  Forte is an investigative reporter for the Badger Flats Gazette, which focuses on 

public official corruption.  Forte investigated and filed the complaint with the Fair Political Practices Commission 

(FPPC) against Jones that found Jones voted on two development matters of Ranchwood Homes Developer, Mr. 

Greg Hostetler, which “had a foreseeable and material economic effect on Jones’ economic interests.”  In plain 

English, it’s called taking a bribe.   

 

    Forte published stories about Jones’ arrest for possession of crack cocaine when Jones was a City Councilman 

in 1999 and the bizarre non-prosecution of Jones by ex-DA/embezzler Gordon Spencer.  Forte spearheaded a 

Recall of Jones in 2008.  Forte slammed shut the till of the Underground Storage Tank Fund on the sticky fingers 

of county and private remediation firms in cahoots with each other.  Forte is hated with a passion by corrupt public 

officials and the newspapers that cover for them.  

              

MOTIVES:    LBPD Commander Brizzee orchestrated LBPD cover-up of death threats received from Anthony 

Donaldson Bates done for/by Mayor Tommy Jones.  False police reports done by officers coordinated by Brizzee 

to cover-up for Jones in order to gain position of Chief of Police. 

 

Jones was found guilty of breaking conflict of interest laws by the FPPC on January 14th, 2010 based upon a 

complaint filed by me.  By February 26th, 2010, Jones was to withdraw a Motion he had filed in the case of Forte 

vs. Jones or be liable for up to $13,000 in court sanctions. 
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On February 24th, 2010, Bates sent the death threats commenting upon statements I made at a LB City Council 

meeting in June 2009 (nine months earlier). 

 

Brizzee, knowing that Jones was the perpetrator of the death threats, used that information to get Jones to appoint 

him Chief of Police on May 17th, 2010. 

 

There has been an all out attack upon me by the LB Enterprise, Jones, his parishioners under the direction of 

Reverend Steve Hammond/City Planning Commissioner and the LBPD by Brizzee to cover up for LBPD Parker 

participating in the assault and false arrest of me by Deputy John Picinich. 

 

Brizzee investigated the complaint against Parker and found it “unfounded”.  Brizzee refused to listen to the 

recording that showed I was assaulted and that Picinich had assaulted me.  It is the same recording that DA Morse 

did not listen to. 

 

To initiate the cover up, the LBPD falsely stated that I requested Bates to be arrested for a 653m use of an 

electronic device to harass, annoy, etc.  I never said such thing. 

 

The threat was made by email, not by an electronic device and is clearly a 422 Felony Terrorist Threat. 

 

Barbara O’Neill who is my assigned Public Defender said upon reading the death threat that she had a client of 

hers that was convicted of a felony for stating less than what Bates did. 

 

DA Morse along with the LBPD need to continue to conceal any crimes against me in order to conceal the false 

arrest of me by Merced County Deputy Picinich on July 21st, 2009 and the previous attack by Picinich of me on 

February 24th, 2009. 

 

The LB City Council needs to support the silence and denial of protection under the law due to their knowing of 

the undisclosed loans of Jones and Hostetler that they did not say anything about.  (Read “The Old Ball Game”). 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

On February 24th, 2010 I received by email a death threat from Bates that Bates said he would do “out of respect 

and love for my teacher, Mayor and close family friend, Tommy Jones”. 

 

I called a criminal lawyer, Shawn Mills prior to calling the police department and read him the email.  Mills said 

that it was definitely a PC 422 Felony Terrorist Threat. 

 

Llanez  also only uses one small portion of the death threat and intentionally did not reference the part to Mayor 

Tommy Jones.  The report by the officer is a complete false fabrication of the truth. 

 

Dolzadelli said that I did not want DA Morse to prosecute the “juvenile”.  I did not know if in fact Bates was a 

juvenile or not.  It was a fabrication by Dolzadelli. 

 

I also by 8:00AM on February 25th, 2010 had put out a special issue of the Badger Flats Gazette with the Penal 

Code 422 inside of it stating that is what had be given me and left about 50 off at the LBPD and about 500 

hundred around the city. 

 

On February 25th, 2010, at 9:00AM, according to the PD Report Detective Townsley made contact with Bates at 

LB High School.  Bates said he did them.  Townsley did not ask Bates if he had spoken to Jones about them before 

sending them and Townsley did not contact Jones to ask any questions of his knowledge of them. 

 

Townsley told Bates because I had requested that Bates be charged with a PC 653M and it was a misdemeanor 
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Townsley would send it over to the Juvenile probation office for review.  That is false.   [Townsley never spoke to 

me at any time, until March 2nd, 2010, when I called him and he told me the investigation had been completed 

and hung up the phone on me.] 

 

[If Townsley would have spoken to me I could have provided him information as to the motive of Jones making 

such threats and how and why Jones was linked to the threats] 

 

The case was closed that day on February 25th, 2010 without Jones, Bates or another close friend of Bates, 

who is shown sitting alongside in a video linked to the death threats of Bates.  The person is the adopted son of 

Steven Hammond, Reverend and city planning commissioner. 

 

On February 26th, 2010, my attorney and I met with Knapp who said that he thought Bates had been arrested.  

Bates had not been arrested. 

 

By the time I returned home from the meeting with Knapp I had received 4 more death threats directly using 

words and a video that was directly to the Bates threat. 

 

LBPD Norris took a wholly inaccurate report stating that those additional threats had no bearing on the case of 

Bates and ignoring the obvious link about referral to “street fury”. 

 

On February 28th, 2010, while attending my OLF 6th Graders Benefit Breakfast and on the cooking crew for, I was 

put under Citizen’s Arrest by Ms. Connie McGhee for trespassing.  LBPF Officer that responded to McGhee 

harassed my family and I for over 20 minutes, saying that I had done nothing wrong but that I had to leave because 

McGhee said she did not want me there. 

 

[A Supplement to this Grand Jury Complaint will address that LBPD Commander Brizzee, now Chief, urged 

McGhee to make such Citizen’s Arrest when officers said they could not do so because I had done nothing wrong.  

Earlier, prior to the LBPD arriving, I had read the death threats to OLF parents on the cooking crew.  I had placed 

about 30 of the Badger Flats Gazettes containing the death threats on the tables.  McGhee kept parents from 

coming inside the hall until I had been arrested so she could remove the Badgers from the tables.  I was forced by 

McGhee to remove my children from OLF.  My 8th grade daughter did not graduate with her class.] 

 

On March 3rd, 2010, after receiving additional death threats, I filed a police report specifically naming Jones and 

after finding out that Townsley had not spoken to Jones or asked Jones any questions. 

 

I requested officers to do a Citizen’s Arrest on Jones.  They accepted it and said they were going to arrest Jones 

under my request.  The report by Officer Westbrook is wholly inaccurate and paints me as a crazy person. 

 

I spoke with Knapp and he said that he didn’t know why Townsley had not spoken to me prior to closing the 

investigation and that he did not know why Jones had not been spoken to.  I told Knapp I would be playing our 

recorded conversation at the City Council meeting that night to show they did a whitewash investigation. 

 

March 3rd, 2010, Judge Frank Dougherty signs a Temporary Restraining Order for Jones against me, but holds 

back signing the TRO against Marion Santos to the following day.  Brizzee then contacts Santos and cuts a deal 

where Santos cuts off money to me and puts me under financial hardship. 

 

March 3rd, 2010, I am prevented from going into City Hall meeting by Brizzee who says that the TRO keeps me 

150 yards says from Jones.  I’m unable to speak at open mike. 

 

April Latta, LBHS teacher just happened to be there with her LBHS government class that Bates belongs to. 

 

My wife read death threats while you can see two of Latta’s female students laughing in the background that were 
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sitting next to Hammond’s adapted son. 

 

Bates, at the meeting, apologizes to Jones with a short comment at the end when he states, “I apologize to Mr. 

Forte again,” Bates never apologized before and I was not in the room.  I was being kept 150 yards outside of City 

Hall. 

 

Jones at the end of the meeting commends what a brave thing it was for Bates to do and thanks April Latta for 

bringing her class. 

 

Jerry O’Banion, who is present, speaks at open mike twice and says nothing about the death threats. 

 

Los Banos Enterprise comes out on March 5th, 2010, says nothing about the death threats. 

 

On March 5th, 2010, I receive a phone call from MCD of mental Health for a psych examine ordered by Brizzee.  I 

pass examine. 

 

On March 6th, 2010, an incident takes place at the Hyatt in Pleasanton due to the death threats of Jones, with the 

PPD calling the LBPD. 

 

This complaint will be supplemented with information on the following areas: 

 

1. Retaliatory Prosecution by DA Morse 

2. Honest Services Fraud by Merced County Supervisor O’Banion and County Counsel James Fincher. 

3. False Arrest/Police Brutality by Merced County Sheriffs committed on February 24, 2009 and July 21, 

2009. 

4. Police harassment, intimidation, and false citizen’s arrest by Ms. Connie McGhee instigated by Chief 

Brizzee and Officers of the Los Banos Police Department. 

5. Vindictive prosecution of Forte by ADA Turner. 

6. Judge Dougherty covering up death threats made by Jones when presiding over a case he had been 

disqualified from by Superior Court Judge John Kirihara. 

7. Additional information on subjects in this complaint will be provided. 

 

 

ACTION TAKEN (Please list other persons or agencies you have contacted in an attempt to 

resolve this complaint and any actions you have taken yourself. 

 

Merced County DA 

Los Banos PD 

CHP Office/Los Banos 

Merced County Supervisor O'Banion 

Los Banos City Council 

 

WITNESSES (Please provide names and telephone numbers of anyone else who can substantiate 

your complaint. 

 

Eileen Forte (209) 829-1116 

 

 

RESOLUTION (How would you like to see this matter resolved?) 

 

Officers prosecuted, Independent investigation of Jones and Bates concerning the death threats leading to the 

arrest and prosecution of Jones and Bates, DA prosecuted, and money paid to me. 
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DOCUMENTATION  

 

Please attach copies of any supporting correspondence or documents that you may have regarding the problem. 

 

Audio CD’s and Police reports. 

Photos 

Disqualification of Merced Superior Court judges by Presiding Judge John Kirihara. 

 

This complaint will be supplemented with additional audio, video, court documents, etc. 

 

 

Certification: I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 

 

 

Signature:   _______________________________________________        Date:  May 28th, 2010 

                   Eugene. E. Forte 

 

Important Notice: “Every person who makes a report to the Grand Jury that a felony or misdemeanor has been 

committed, knowing the report to be false, is guilty of a misdemeanor.” Penal Code §184.5(d). This is a Civil 

Grand Jury. If you have evidence of a crime committed, or criminal activities, you should present your evidence to 

the Merced County District Attorney for appropriate action. All information you provide, including your identity, 

is confidential. 
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FEBRUARY 24TH, 2010:  FORTE RECEIVES THREAT BY EMAIL  
 

 On February 24
th
, 2010 at approximately 4:47PM, Forte received eight (8) consecutive posts on his Badger Flats 

Gazette YouTube ―Clip #1, The ―N‖ Word Speech in context, Racist or Not?‖ signed by ―Your fellow Los Banos Citizen, 
Anthony Donaldson‖.  The actual threat was cut into eight (8) separate postings due to size limitation by Donaldson and has 
been combined for ease of reading below. 

Subject: Comment pending on "Clip #1, The "N" Word Speech in context, Racist or Not?"  

From: YouTube Service <service@youtube.com> 

Date: Wed, 24 Feb 2010 16:47:11 -0800 (PST) 

To: BadgerFlatsGazette <geneforte@badgerflats.com> 

YouTube       help center I e-mail options Ireport spam 

Donaldson2110 has made comment on Clip #1 The "N” Word Speech in context Racist or Not ? 

 

I swear on my life and my honor if i see Mr. Forte in the streets i will conduct myself in a propper manner 

and that propper manner will be in such a manner that i knock Mr. Forte back into the past life that he spoke of in 

this council meeting. Mr. Forte you are lucky I was not at this meeting because out of respect and love for my 

teacher, mayor, and close family friend Tommy Jones, I would knock you so hard you would become color 

blind and lose your ability to speak so you can never again reffer to someone in such a racial manner...  

Mr. Forte I swear if I ever catch you in the streets, no matter where it might be I wil ask    you your name, 

confirm your identity, and proceed, without further warning, to beat the living hell out of you with my bare hands 

until my fist are bruised and red from my own blood from hitting you so hard.  

I do strongly believe in the first amendment which grants all of us as Americans the freedom of speech 

which allows us to say what want when we want as long as it is in no way threatening to national security but I 

also believe in what we call in the streets a trial by fury and if I ever see you in the streets that is what you will be 

granted, and as expected I will be tried for my "wrong doings" in of court and will be sentenced to jail time for the 

amount of damage I inflict upon you, but I will know I have served you justice for everyone who could not sleep 

on the night this council meeting took place, everyone who was present at this council meeting and had to hear it, 

and every young child who watched this on the community channel and was caught in a maze of confusion as our 

current mayor was called a "lying ******".  

I don't know if you Mr. Forte are a man of God but I do know for a fact that if Tommy Jones was not the 

Christian he is, and is ignorant as you make him out to be, he would have leaped from his chair and served 

you the beating you diserved. You have some nerve. I am not a the type of person who will make threats over 

the internet knowing you will never read them, or knowing I will never see you to keep up with the words I have 

typed in this comment box... no that's not the type of person I am.  instead I hope everyday that I see you because 

my fists are burning to meet your knose, jaw, eyes, forhead, and cheak bones, and I hope for your sake that you 

read this or someone reveals this to you so you can prepare and be ready for the fury I will unleash upon you on 

sight. I put my life on it. No matter where it may be... no matter who you are with... no matter who is present...  

I give you my word I will keep up with everything I have stated on this post and you will know how I feel 

about what has been said. After which I will turn myself in for what I have done and do my time with a smile on 

my face. 

 

Your fellow Los Banos Citizen, 

 

Anthony Donaldson  

DISCUSSION 

 
The above threat was cut into eight parts and pasted in the 
comment box.  Therefore a spellchecker would have caught 
the mistakes.  There are several misspelled words.   
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 FEBRUARY 24TH, 2010:  THREAT WAS VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE 422 
 

Within minutes of receipt of the email Forte contacted criminal attorney, Mr. Shawn Mills, prior to calling the LBPD, 
and forwarded Mills the email.  Mills informed Forte that the email was without a doubt a violation of Penal Code 422, and 
it was a Felony.  Mills said that PC422 is often times called a Terrorist Threat.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

About Shawn Mills 

 

A native of San Francisco, Shawn moved to the Monterey Peninsula in 1969. He attended San Francisco State Univer-

sity. Shawn Graduated with degrees in both Psychology and Social Work Education and attended Monterey College of 

Law and was admitted to practice law in California in 1997.  He spent over a decade as a member of the United States 

Coast Guard and Coast Guard Reserve performing a wide range of duties.  Phone:  (831) 372-3000 

 

 

CALIFORNIA CODES 
PENAL CODE 

SECTION 422-422.4 
 
422.  Any person who willfully threatens to commit a crime which will result in death or great 
bodily injury to another person, with the specific intent that the statement, made verbally, in 
writing, or by means of an electronic communication device, is to be taken as a threat, even if 
there is no intent of actually carrying it out, which, on its face and under the circumstances in 
which it is made, is so unequivocal, unconditional, immediate, and specific as to convey to the 
person threatened, a gravity of purpose and an immediate prospect of execution of the threat, and 
thereby causes that person reasonably to be in sustained fear for his or her own safety or for his 
or her immediate family's safety, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not to 
exceed one year, or by imprisonment in the state prison. 
 
For the purposes of this section, "immediate family" means any spouse, whether by marriage or 
not, parent, child, any person related by consanguinity or affinity within the second degree, or any 
other person who regularly resides in the household, or who, within the prior six months, regularly 
resided in the household. 
 
"Electronic communication device" includes, but is not limited to, telephones, cellular telephones, 
computers, video recorders, fax machines, or pagers. "Electronic communication" has the same 
meaning as the term defined in Subsection 12 of Section 2510 of Title 18 of the United States 
Code. 
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This is what took place, and was told to Llanez at 5:47PM February 24th, 2010: 

 

  

a. That Forte said he wanted Donaldson arrested under violation of PC422 based upon his 

conversation with criminal attorney Mills.   

b. Forte believed Jones and his attorney Ratliff were the real authors of the death threats and had 

influenced Donaldson to send the death threats. 

c. Llanez was told explicitly and repeatedly that Donaldson by his own admission in the email 

was a student of Jones. 

d. Forte emphasized that Jones had just been found guilty on January 14th, 2010 of breaking 

conflict of interest laws by the FPPC based upon the complaint he filed. 

e. Forte informed Llanez that Jones and his attorney had until February 26th, 2010 to withdraw a 

motion in the case of Forte v. Jones or be potentially liable for $13,000.00 in sanctions to me. 

f. Forte  did not ”pull out numerous emails” but pointed out that it was in fact one long death 

threat email cut into eight (8) sections due to the size limitation in the posting area. 

g. Forte told Llanez that he had never received death threats or posts of this type before. 

h. Forte clearly pointed out the portion of the threat which said, “Mr. Forte you are lucky I was 

not at this meeting because out of respect and love for my teacher, mayor, and close family 

friend Tommy Jones, I would knock you so hard you would become color blind and lose your 

ability to speak so you can never again reffer to someone in such a racial manner…” 

i. Forte did not say that he could not identify the person who is leaving these comments”. 

j. Forte showed Llanez the video hyper-linked to the threat that showed Anthony Donaldson 

Bates as “The Reverend Donaldson”. 

k. Forte did not say he did not want the matter sent to District Attorney Larry Morse. 

l. Forte said that Morse would more than likely have to get an independent investigator to handle 

the matter due to the conflicts that Morse and Forte already had (that are now being submitted 

to the Grand Jury). 

m. Forte pointed to specific sections in the deposition of Jones taken by Forte not yet disclosed to 

third parties which coincide with phrases in the death threats of Donaldson. 

n. Forte said it didn’t make sense that Donaldson would be so outraged about what took place at a 

June 2009 LB City Council meeting  and then wait nine (9) months to post a comment. 

o. Forte told Llanez that Forte suspected Jones influenced Donaldson to do so. 

p. Forte said the language used in the death threat was not that of a high school student. 

q. Forte said the misspelled words were intentional to disguise it was written by an adult. 

r. Forte said that others who read the threat did not believe it was written by a high school 

student.. 

s. Forte printed the eight (8) sections of the email from Donaldson and provided them to Llanez. 

t. Forte printed out a copy of PC 422 and provided it to Llanez. 

FEBRUARY 24TH, 2010 
 

FORTE CONTACTS LBPD:  PROVIDES INFORMATION FILES COMPLAINT  
 
 After speaking with Mills, Forte called the LBPD.  Officer Paul Llanez was dispatched to take an 

incident report. 
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DISCUSSION 
Llanez says the emails were attached to the report.  The report 
obtained directly from the LBPD had no emails attached.  There is 
no mention of Jones or that Forte wanted Donaldson arrested under 
a violation of PC 422.  It becomes a significant omitted fact when 
coupled with other omitted information provided to Officer Bowling 
by Forte supplementing the report during the evening of February 
24th, 2009. 
 
The ―ks/108‖ refers to LBPD Dispatcher Kate Strauch. 

 
Strauch provided a declaration for Jones Injunction hearing against 
Forte before Judge Frank Dougherty that states under penalty of 
perjury: 
 
 ―Mr. Forte had previously received email from a former student 

of Mayor Jones threatening to attack Mr. Forte.  The mayor was 
not mentioned in the email.‖  

 
The FALSE STATEMENT indicates the extent of the LBPD in 
concealing any connection to Jones with the Donaldson’ threat.    

INCIDENT REPORT FILED BY LLANEZ 
OMITS CRITICAL INFORMATION PROVIDED BY FORTE FOR INVESTIGATION 

 
 The incident  report by Llanez  indicates there was ―NO FURTHER INFORMATION‖ provided while omitting 
crucial statements made to Llanez by Forte.  Llanez specifically excluded any reference to Jones in ―Details of the 
Investigation or Forte’s request for Donaldson’s arrest under violation of PC422.  Forte never referred to Donaldson 
as a juvenile.  Llanez refers to Donaldson as a juvenile twice in the report. 
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FORTE PROVIDES ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

EVENING OF FEBRUARY 24TH, 2010 

 

 

 During the evening of February 24th, 2010 Forte spoke to LBPD Officer Bowling three 

separate times and faxed three separate letters which immediately follow.  Forte and his wife, 

Eileen were extremely stressed and concerned from the threats received from Donaldson which 

they reasonably concluded Jones was behind. 

 

 The Fortes were already aware that Brizzee had covered up LBPD Officer Parker’s 

participation of the assault upon Forte with Merced County Sheriff John Picinich, had not arrested 

Los Banos Enterprise reporter Cory Pride who struck Forte in the chest in the presence of LBPD 

Chief Dan Fitchie, and that the commentary by LBE publisher, Gene Lieb, unjustly painted Forte 

as a racist. 

 

 Forte had wanted to make sure that the law enforcement response to Donaldson’s threat 

was immediate and severe according to law.  Therefore, Forte did not want those who he 

suspected would be working behind the scene to try and cover-up Jones’ involvement, if he was 

involved.  The surest way of accomplishing such was to put as much law enforcement pressure 

upon Donaldson as possible. 

 

 Please review the following three faxes on the next pages. 

 

 You should also keep in mind that on the morning of February 25th, 2010, due to the 

Fortes working through the night, a Badger Flats Gazette issue entitled “Death Threats” was 

ready for distribution in the morning by 9:00AM.  Forte dropped fifty (50) copies off at the LBPD 

and spread another four hundred (400) throughout the merchant downtown area and at various 

coffee shops, donuts shops in Los Banos. 
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I also by 8:00AM on February 25th, 2010 had put out a special issue of the Badger Flats Gazette with the Penal Code 422 inside of it 

stating that is what had to be charged against Bates and left about 50 off at the LBPD and about 500 hundred around the city. 

Photo Courtesy of Jordan Forte ©2010 

Contact: geneforte@badgerflats.com DEATH THREATS? Vol. 4, No. 2, February 25, 2010       

dropped off at Whitehurst Funeral Chapel in a 
plastic bag.  But, I assure one and all of 
this…….if I am approached and attacked on 
the street as promised by this alleged Mr. 
Anthony Donaldson, or anyone else, I will not 
hesitate for a moment to snap his, or their 
neck, like a dry twig. 

 
A year ago yesterday, I was arrested for saying ―Pardon me, Mr. 

Padron‖ and had to post $117,500.00 bail.  The report in the 
Enterprise said that I had lunged at a judge.  It did not happen.  If 
you doubt that, ask yourself how in the world can I be out after 
allegedly attacking a judge on February 24th, 2009? 

 
If you somehow justified a reason for such, you need to add that 

I was also arrested on July 21st, 2009 for allegedly obstructing 
justice at the Los Banos Courthouse and had to pay a felony bail of 
$17,000.00.  Unless you are a freaking idiot, you should realize that 
something just isn’t right about this.  If I did attack a judge, wouldn’t 
it have been in the presence of eye witnesses?  Why would all of 
the felony charges be lowered to misdemeanors? 

 
 Why haven't I been put on trial?  Why have two Merced 

County public defenders refused to represent me with no 
explanation and a third has recently abandoned me? (See letter to 
William Davis, page 11).  Why is a disqualified Judge Frank 
Dougherty handling my case when he cannot by 
order of Judge John Kirihara? 

 
Do you think it could be due to the audio 

evidence I have that shows that Los Banos Police 
Officer Parker, along with California Highway 
Patrolman Melton and Erickson, and Merced 
County Deputy John Picinich attempted to destroy evidence at the 
scene of my arrest that proves my innocence? 

 
As you read the threats from a person that identifies themselves 

as Mr. Anthony Donaldson that claims to be a student and close 
family friend of Mayor Tommy Jones……….ask yourself...do you 
think that Mayor Jones would put a student up to doing such? 

 
Mayor Jones’ campaign manager told myself and my wife 

Eileen, that the way that Jones won the re-election was because he 
paid high school students cash under the table (that was not 
declared on his finance sheets) to put out lawn signs and spread 
flyers.  He also said Jones told the kids to make their parents feel 
guilty if they didn’t vote for Jones. 

 
As the campaign manager put it, ―Jones knows that he is 

breaking the law but also knows that nobody is going to do anything 
to the kids he can hide behind.‖ 

 
Well, not this time, Tommy Jones.  (The End) 

  DEATH THREATS MADE 
AGAINST FORTE FOR MAYOR 

TOMMY JONES 
“OUT OF RESPECT AND LOVE FOR MY TEACHER, MAYOR 
AND CLOSE FAMILY FRIEND, TOMMY JONES….I WIL ASK 

YOU YOUR NAME, CONFIRM YOUR IDENTITY, AND PROCEED, 
WITHOUT FURTHER WARNING, TO BEAT THE LIVING HELL 
OUT OF YOU WITH MY BARE HANDS UNTIL  MY FIST ARE 

BRUISED AND RED FROM MY OWN BLOOD FROM HITTING 
YOU SO HARD.”  

(Quote from email of a person who identifies 
themselves as a 

Mr. Anthony Donaldson, Los Banos Citizen) 
 

 Attention any and all gutless wonders 
in Los Banos that are afraid to stand up to your 
public officials and the Los Banos Enterprise 
that are openly assailing my rights to conceal 

their own corruption against citizens…..you may from this day 
forward, kiss my butt. 

 
Any citizens not wanting to be accused of being gutless 

wonders, I expect to stand up and be counted, not just give me lip 
service. You are obligated to do so as an American. 

 
I have every intention of launching a full scale public awareness 

campaign to the nation to bring to light all Los Banos citizens that 
are standing by with their hands in their pockets similar to the 
gutless wonders that watched Jewish people being shoved into 
ovens. 

 
What in the world do we have young men and women dying in 

foreign countries to supposedly protect foreign citizens from the 
tyranny of governments while right here in Los Banos, tyranny by 
our own government is taking place before your very own eyes.  
Talk about having our children die in vain. 

 
I am going to let the words from allegedly a Mr. Anthony 

Donaldson speak for themselves, and the inaction of the Los Banos 
Police Department do the same.  With that said, it is now about 
5:06AM, February 25th, 2010, and I’m not going to take the time to 
editorialize about the events of the last 24 hours.  Read the letters 
and emails for yourself. 

 
 Then ask yourself, if you were me, is there any reason why I 

should not, at 10:01AM, go searching for Mr. Anthony Donaldson to 
put him under citizen’s arrest for delivery to the Los Banos Police 
Department if the LBPD does not take action to protect me and my 
family under the law? 

 
It’s certainly better that having me hire someone to put a bullet 

through his head, which I have no intention of doing, and having him 
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DETECTIVE TOWNSLEY CLOSES INVESTIGATION 

On February 25th, 2010, at 9:00AM, according to the PD Report Detective Townsley made contact with Bates at LB High School.  Bates 

said he did them.  Townsley did not ask Bates if he had spoken to Jones about them before sending them and Townsley did not contact 

Jones to ask any questions of his knowledge of them. 

 

Townsley told Bates because I had requested that Bates be charged with a PC 653M and it was a misdemeanor Townsley would send it 

over to the Juvenile probation office for review.  That is false.   [Townsley never spoke to me at any time, until March 2nd, 2010, when I 

called him and he told me the investigation had been completed and hung up the phone on me.] 

 

[If Townsley would have spoken to me, I could have provided him information as to the motive of Jones making such threats and how 

and why Jones was linked to the threats] 

 

The case was closed that day on February 25th, 2010 without Jones, Bates or another close friend of Bates, who is shown sitting 

alongside in a video linked to the death threats of Bates.  The person is the adopted son of Steven Hammond, Reverend and city plan-

ning commissioner. 

Discussion 

The investigation was closed by Townsley 

without any conversation with Forte, and 

only one 10 minute conversation with 

Donaldson.  There was no request for 

computer files, no probative questions asked 

of Donaldson, i.e., had he discussed the 

threat with his close friend (Hammonds son) 

who is pictured on the video attached to the 

threat, or if Donaldson had spoken to Jones 

prior to sending the threat.  

 

Townsley states: 

 

“I informed Donaldson that Forte 

requested to file charges against 

Donaldson for the threats in violation of 

California Penal Code 653m.  Due to the 

fact the violation is a misdemeanor, 

Donaldson was turned over to the 

custody of the school administration”.  

 

Townsley misapplies PC653m to the threat 

that according to every other law 

enforcement officer and attorney that has 

read the threat affirms is clearly a violation 

of PC422, which states, “even if there is no 

intent of actually carrying it out, which, 

on its face and under the circumstances 

in which it is made, is so unequivocal, 

unconditional, immediate and specific 

as to convey to the person threatened, 

a gravity of purpose and an immediate 

prospect of execution of the threat,.  

 

There is no doubt that Townsley, under the 

supervision of Brizzee, was covering up the 

death threat and ignoring the law.    
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SCENARIO:    The now Chief Gary Brizzee, orchestrated a cover-up aided and abetted by officers Townsley, West-

brook, Dolzadelli, Provencio, Torongo and Knapp, of terrorist death threats (PC 422 Felony) made to Forte by 

Donaldson so that it would not be discovered that Donaldson was acting for Jones.  Brizzee falsely classified the 

death threats as a violation of PC653m. 

 

MOTIVE 1:     Brizzee wanted to be appointed Chief of Police.  Brizzee would use his knowledge of Jones being the 

one behind Donaldson to extort Jones into appointing him Chief.  It was announced on May 7th, 2010, that the nation-

wide search for a new chief was terminated with Jones saying, “Mayor Tommy Jones said Brizzee was the "right man 

at the right time" for the position. Jones denied that the city wasted money searching for candidates out of state.”  

 

MOTIVE 2: Brizzee conducted an internal investigation of LBPD Officer Anthony Parker’s participation with 

Merced County Deputy John Picinich on July 21st, 2009 in the assault of Forte.  LB ADA Turner was prosecuting the 

case against Forte.  DA Morse, ADA Turner, and Sheriff Mark Pazin needed to make sure that Forte did not generate 

any public support.  They needed to malign Forte in every way they could and keep the stress up on Forte.  

 

Friday, May. 07, 2010/LOS BANOS ENTERPRISE 
 

New Los Banos police Chief Gary Brizzee came up through the ranks 

By Corey Pride / cpride@losbanosenterprise.com 

Los Baños will have a new police chief within the next two weeks 

 

[Excerpts from LBE Article] 
―The city has been searching for a new po-
lice chief the entire year. In order to continue 
to qualify for his retirement benefits, Knapp 
was only allowed to work 960 hours during 
the fiscal year.  
 
By February the city had received 42 appli-
cations for the police chief position, many 
from people living outside the state.  
 
Mayor Tommy Jones said Brizzee was the 
"right man at the right time" for the position. 
Jones denied that the city wasted money 
searching for candidates out of state. 
 
"We wanted to compare him to people from 
everywhere. And he was the best of all the 
other candidates," Jones said. 
 
Last month Rath said he expected to name 
a new police chief in June as opposed to his 
self-appointed April deadline.  
 
"It's more important to find the right individ-
ual for the position," he stated in an e-mail to 
the Enterprise last month.  
 
Rath released a statement Thursday indicat-
ing he now believes he's found the right indi-
vidual.‖ 
 

Chief Gary Brizzee:  The man to the right is Reverend/City Planning 
Commissioner Steve Hammond.  Hammond regularly leads the prayer 
at LB City Council meetings.  Hammonds adopted son is seen sitting 
alongside Anthony Donaldson  in the video attached to the death 
threats.  

mailto:cpride@losbanosenterprise.com
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False Arrest and Police Brutality on July 21, 2009 

 

The following is initial evidence submitted regarding the false arrest and police brutality against Forte on July 21, 

2009, by Deputy Sheriff Picinich aided by Los Banos Police Officer Anthony Parker, and others. 

 

After falsely arrested and handcuffed by Picinich, Forte was led by Picinich down the hall of the Sheriff’s 

Department of the LB Courthouse.  Picinich was yanking Forte’s arms upward behind his back, pushing him 

forward, and then, grabbing Forte’s head, slammed it into the door going to the holding cell.  The impact caused a 

large contusion on Forte’s head.  The recording of this is on the enclosed CD. 

 

In listening to the recording of the actual arrest on July 21, 2009, (on CD with transcript also provided on the 

following pages), keep in mind that Forte was not told he was being arrested, he was not fighting back or resisting, 

he was only concerned about the recorder which had been wrested from his hand when Picinich and the other 

officers jumped him under the guise of making an arrest.   

 

Compare recording to police report (on pages following transcript of recording of arrest) and to the Los Banos 

Enterprise article, entitled, “Man arrested after courthouse confrontation.” 



PAGE 21 July 21, 2009 – Forte’s Arrest in Los Banos Courthouse 
(Audio Transcript 99.9% accuracy needs noise reduction for higher 
clarity) 
 
[Upon arriving at Security entrance:  Two female security attendants] 
 
Forte: I don’t think you’re allowed to drink in there.  I’m going to 

throw it away. 
 
Eileen: No, just take your time.  We’re so early.  Just drink it.  

Just stand right there and drink it. 
 
Forte: ……the same door. 
 
Eileen: Drink it or you can give me the cup and I’ll put it back in 

the car.  Take five minutes here and we can stand in the 
shade right here. 

 
Forte: I want to get this over with, hold my cup. 
 
Eileen: Okay. 
 
Attendant: Sir, can I help you? 
 
Forte: What? 
 
Attendant: Can I help you? 
 
Forte: Yeah….come on. 
 
Attendant: Boy, you may take your……bag up…….before you 

leave. 
 
Forte: That’s a recorder. [Recorder is ON] 
 
Attendant: Where you going? 
 
Forte: Ultimately I’m going inside the courtroom.  I know I can’t 

have it on in the courtroom. 
 
Attendants: Yeah, but you have to take it back to your car. 
 
Forte: No, I don’t have to take it back to my car.  I’m here, and 

if you’re going to have to do that, it’s not you personally, 
what we have to do is, I want you ladies to get out the 
rule that says this recorder cannot come inside of this 
building, ok?  I need to see that and that is what we are 
going to do today.  That’s why we came down here 
plenty early. 

 
Attendant:   What are you talking about? 
 
Forte: You’re saying this recorder…. 
 
Attendant: ….cannot come inside the building.  [Speaking over 

Forte] 
 
Forte: [VERY CALMLY] That’s not correct.  What it can’t go 

inside of…Actually, it can go inside a courtroom, but, it 
cannot be turned on.  That’s what the laws are.  There is 
no problem with having a recorder inside any of these 
areas here, okay?  But it cannot be turned on during a 
courtroom proceeding.  That’s what the rule is.  [Note:  
This is a correct reading of the California Rules of Court 
1.150] 

 
Attendant: Okay, let me call a Deputy over here. 
 
Forte:   Sure. Thank you. 
 
Attendant:   Your belt? 

 
Forte: Oh, my belt too. 
 
Eileen: Are you allowed to bring a drink in? 
 
Attendant: No, not in a container. 
 
Forte: Just go ahead and throw it away, Eileen.  .89 cents, you 

can throw it away.  You get a great deal, you know, 
over at Circle K.  If you bring your own cup, you can get 
your own, like you know, iced coffee and they have 
whipped cream and all the flavorings there.  Just like 
the stuff you get at the, you know, other places, 
Starbucks – five bucks. 

 
[ATTENDANT IS TALKING TO SOMEONE ELSE— 
UNINTELLIGIBLE, SOUNDS OF OTHER PEOPLE 
GOING THROUGH SECURITY GATE, PUTTING 
ITEMS ON CONVEYOR BELT, ETC.] 

 
Picinich: How’re you doing sir? 
 
Forte: Just fine.  If I had this, which I am allowed to have 

inside the courtroom building,  
 
Picinich: Uh-uh….[Talking over Forte] 
 
Forte: You would be in a lot more trouble than what you are 

now…. 
 
Picinich: …okay…. 
 
Forte: …inside the lawsuit, because you know what you did to 

me that day was improper.  So, now what I am telling 
you is…. 

 
 [INTERMITTENT METAL DETECTOR BEEPS DUE TO 

FORTE HOLDING RECORDER IN HAND IN FRONT 
OF HIM & OTHERS GOING THROUGH DETECTOR 
GETTING BEEPS FOR THEIR ITEMS] 

 
Picinich: Sir, I don’t know who you are. [Speaking over Forte] 
 
Forte: Gene Forte?  The guy you arrested for a double felony 

for attacking a judge, remember, you and your buddy 
Jackowich, remember?   

 
Forte: Do you recall that now?   
 
Picinich: Yeah, ok. 
 
Forte: February 22nd? 
 
Picinich: [STAMMERING] But, you, you can bring that recorder 

inside the building, but you can’t bring it inside the 
courtroom. 

 
[DEPUTY AFFIRMS FORTE CORRECT, ATTENDANT 
INCORRECT] 

 
 
Forte: Absolutely correct. 
 
Picinich: Uuhmm.. 
 
Forte: Absolutely correct. 
 
Picinich: Because this is, we have the sheriff’s department here, 

we have, uh, court services here, we have probation 
here, we have the county recorder here. 
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Forte: I know. 
 
Picinich: Okay. 
 
Forte: I can bring this inside of this building.  Where I cannot 

bring it, where I cannot bring it in, I cannot bring it inside 
the courtroom.  Actually I can bring it in the courtroom…  

 
Picinich: No.  [Talking over Forte.] 
 
Forte:  …I just cannot…. 
 
Picinich: No.  [Talking over Forte.] 
 
 [INTERMITTENT METAL DETECTOR BEEPS] 
 
Forte: Excuse me, I cannot, see, here’s the thing today.  You 

don’t have the ability to throw… well, you do have the 
ability to throw handcuffs on me, but, the last time you 
did that, my friend, you’re still in so much trouble, you 
don’t even know yet.   

  
 That’s why Larry Morse asked me in front of your boss 

Mark Pazin, if I would drop everything and not file a 
lawsuit against you guys.  That’s not going to happen.  
So, what I am telling you is this, the rules of the 
courthouses, this recorder, can be brought in to a 
courthouse building.  It can…. 

 
Picinich: This building in specific, yes.  Though the, uh, Merced 

Courthouse, you’d have to check with them. 
 
Forte:   Uh, no, actually that one too.  It’s the same.  I’ve 

already seen the rules there.  We already looked at 
them one day. 

 
Picinich: What is your purpose here today?  Do you want to 

come in…or..? 
 
Forte: Oh yeah.  My purpose is I’m going to come in here 

today because my son is…. 
 
Eileen: It’s beeping—the thing [SECURITY GATE]… 
 

[SECURITY GATE BEEPING DUE TO FORTE 
HOLDING RECORING IN FRONT OF HIM WHILE 
SPEAKING]  

 
Forte: Excuse me.  My, my son is appearing for a traffic ticket. 
 

[BACKGROUND NOISE OF OTHER PEOPLE GOING 
THROUGH GATE, ATTENDANTS ASKING FOR 
THEM TO PUT ITEMS ON TRAYS, BUSINESS AS 
USUAL] 

 
Picinich: Okay. 
 
Forte: So, we are going to be in the courtroom, but I’m not 

going to have this on in the courtroom. 
 
Picinich: Nope, you’re not going to bring it inside the courtroom. 
 
Forte: Let me explain this to you one more time, I’ll tell you… 
 
Picinich: Let me explain this to you one more time, you’re not 

bringing that device inside the courtroom. 
 
Forte: Okay, stop.  What you are gonna have to do, for you to 

stop me from bring this court, I can bring this in a 

courtroom, I can, listen to what I’m gonna say… 
 
Picinich: Sir, you’re not…. 
 
Forte: Let me finish… 
 
Picinich: You’re not bringing it into the courtroom.  That’s the final 

answer.  [SPEAKING OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: 5, 4, 3, 2, 1, you finished?  Now, let me talk. 
 
Picinich: No, are you finished sir?  You’re not bringing that inside 

the courtroom. 
 
Forte: Let me talk, quit over, quit talking over the top of me. 
 
Picinich: Sir, you’re not bringing that inside the courtroom. 
 
Forte: Let me tell you this.  Let me tell you this.  Don’t walk, 

don’t take one more step towards me. 
 
Picinich: Sir… 
 
Forte: Back up. 
 
Picinich: Sir, you’re sir, you’re not taking…. 
 
Forte: Excuse me… 
 
Picinich: Sir, you’re not taking that…[TALKING OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: Excuse me, officers?  Come here, please.  Officer, 

what’s your name, officer? 
 
Parker: Parker. 
 
Forte: Parker.  Officer Parker, the Los Banos Police 

Department? 
 
Picinich: You’re not taking that device inside the courtroom. 

[TALKING OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: Los Banos Police Department, sir?  Okay, would you call 

Chief Fitchie, if you want.  Excuse me?  Mr. Picinich, 
back over here please because I’m not finished talking to 
you. 

 
Picinich: You’re not going to tell me what to do.  [SHOUTING 

OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: Listen. 
 
Picinich: You’re not bringing that inside the courtroom, that’s it!  

[SHOUTING OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: Excuse me.  Stop.  Let me tell you this one more time… 
 
Picinich: You’re not gonna tell me anything, sir.  You’re not 

bringing that inside the courtroom.  [SPEAKING OVER 
FORTE] 

 
Forte: I’m gonna take a breath.  Let me explain this to you 

again.  Go and get then, the rules of court right now.  I 
want to see them that prohibits me from having this 
recorder…. 

 
Picinich: Sir, you’re not bringing that inside the courtroom.  

[SPEAKING OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: I’m bringing it inside this building. 
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FORTE] 

 
Forte: Let me explain this.  I’m gonna tell you one more time… 
 
Picinich: You can’t bring it inside the courtroom… [SPEAKING 

OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: Let me tell you one more time….I’m gonna tell… 
 
Picinich:   You can tell me as many times as you like, but you are 

not bringing that inside the courtroom.  [SPEAKING 
OVER FORTE] 

 
Forte: You finished?  Go and get the regulation that says I 

cannot have this recorder on…. 
 
Picinich: I’m not going to go and get any regulations…. 

[SPEAKING OVER FORTE] 
 
Forte: Quit talking over me, Picinich. 
 
Picinich: Sir? 
 
Forte: Excuse me.  You’re nothing but a civil servant, and let 

me tell you, the last time, you’re in so much trouble 
already.   

 
 So, let me tell you again.  I am speaking loud enough 

for the people here in this lobby to hear, to hear that I’m 
asking, I am requesting you to go to contact, if you 
want, contact Mark Pazin….  

 
 
Picinich: I’m not going to contact Pazin [TALKING OVER 

FORTE] 
 
Forte: ….bring the, bring the book that you have back there, 

the code book regarding instruments that can be 
brought into the courthouse and the courtroom.   

 
 That’s what I want to see now, and I am waiting here to 

see that. 
 
Picinich: You can wait as long as you’d like sir.  But, that’s not 

going to happen. 
 
Forte: Are you refusing to go ahead and tell me which the law 

is you’re telling me that prohibits me from doing this? 
 
Picinich: Yes sir, I am telling you that you are not to bring that 

instrument in….. 
 
[BACKGROUND NOISE OF ATTENDANTS TALKING 
TO PEOPLE GOING THROUGH SECURITY GATE 
UNOBSTRUCTED BY FORTE] 

 
Forte: Are you telling me, are you refusing to tell me what law 

you are using to prohibit me from bringing a recorder 
that is turned off inside the courtroom?  Now you turned 
your back on me.  You’re sitting over there talking 
again. [DIRECTED TO CHP] 

 
[ACTUALLY, ―SITTING‖ WAS REFERRING TO CHP 
OFFICER ERICKSON.  PICINICH WAS TALKING TO 
OTHER OFFICERS INTO HIS MIKE ON HIS COLLAR 
AND IN THE DIRECTION OF ERICKSON WHO WAS 
RESPONDING BUT FORTE COULD NOT HEAR 
WHAT WAS BEING SAID.] 

 
 These people should know, this man, along with five 

other sheriffs, is the one that falsely arrested me inside 
of a hallway that cost me $150,000 bail—which by the 
way, has all been revoked and changed.  All changed, 
because why?  DA Morse asked me if I was gonna go 
ahead and do it.  I gotta talk loud enough because… 

 
CHP: (Inaudible) 
 
Forte: What? 
 

[SOUNDS OF ATTENDANTS CHECKING PEOPLE 
THROUGH SECURITY GATE, BUSINESS AS USUAL] 

 
CHP: No you don’t…(inaudible)  
 
Forte: Pardon me?  No.  Here’s what I’m gonna have happen.  

There’s plenty of witnesses.  Look, what is your name, 
officer?  Excuse me, CHP.  What is your name? 

 
CHP: Don’t worry about me. 
 
Forte: No, I need to know your name. 
 
CHP: No, you don’t. 
 
Forte: Yes, I do.  I am requesting you, as a public official 

officer, to tell me your name.  What’s your name? 
 
CHP: Its right here, you can read it.  [POINTING TO HIS 

NAME TAG.  FORTE STAINDING ABOUT 20 FEET 
AWAY FROM HIM] 

 
Forte: Excuse me.  Cell phone. [TALKING TO SECURITY 

ATTENDANT WHILE GOING THROUGH METAL 
DETECTORS.] 

 
[FORTE HANDS ITEMS TO SECURITY AND GOES 
THROUGH METAL DETECTOR.] 

 
 [PICINICH WAVES WAND OVER FORTE.] 
 
 Fine, Picinich. 
 
 Excuse me, move out of the way so I can get that other 

officer to take his picture.  [FORTE SPEAKING TO 
PARKER AND HILL.  FORTE TRYING TO TAKE 
PICTURE OF UNKNOWN CHP] 

 
You gonna do that?  [No response, just a stare.] 
 
Would you please move so I can get, never mind. 
[THEY DIDN’T MOVE OR RESPOND, JUST STARED 
BACK.] 
 
Hey Picinich, did Sheriff Pazin talk to you yet about what 
you guys did? 
[NO RESPONSE FROM PICINICH] 
 
I think that’s a no, huh? 
 
[BACKGROUND NOISE OF PEOPLE GOING ABOUT 
THEIR BUSINESS, LAUGHING, TALKING] 
 
[SOUND OF REPEAT ECHO FROM UNKNOWN 
RECORDER OTHER THAN FORTE’S REPEATING 
FORTE SAYING...NEVER MIND] 
 

 Okay, let me make this clear to you, excuse me.  I’m 
bringing this tape recorder in, but I’m not going to bring it 
inside of the courtroom.  Is that okay with you now? 
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courtroom, that’s correct. 

 
Forte: Yeah, but I can bring it in here, open area.  And I’m 

going to request, I’m going to send a letter to you 
specifically and your watch commander requesting you 
to provide the line in the book and the reason why I’m 
making such a big deal about this, if I had this recorder 
when you guys did what you did to me, you would be in 
more trouble than you are right now.  The surveillance 
tapes disappeared from the cameras upstairs.  You’re 
in trouble. 

 
 [NOISE FROM SECURITY AREA, UNINTELLIGIBLE] 
 
Forte: …just a second.  Which one’s which?  [TALKING TO 

ATTENDANT] 
 
Picinich: You need the, uh, make sure that the tape recorder 

stays outside, sir. 
 
Forte: Let me ask you, Picinich.  When you went ahead and 

assaulted me that day, how did that make you feel? 
 
Picinich: [Talking over Forte] I never….I never assaulted you, sir. 
 
Forte: What did you do? 
 
Picinich: Sir, I never assaulted you. 
 
 [PICINICH STARTS WALKING TOWARD FORTE 

FROM ABOUT 12 FEET AWAY] 
 
Forte: Stand back.  Do you want to try it again?  You see 

what’s he’s doing? 
 

[TALKING TO OFFICERS PARKER, HILL, ETC., AND 
WITNESSES] 
 

Picinich: You need to move. 
 

[STATING THIS WHILE WALKING DIRECLTY 
TOWARD FORTE WITH 4 FEET OF OPEN SPACE 
ON EACH SIDE OF FORTE] 

 
Forte: He’s doing what he did before.   
 
Picinich: You need to move. 
 

[STATING THIS WHILE WALKING DIRECLTY 
TOWARD FORTE] 

 
Forte: Stand back. 
 
Picinich: Sir, you need to move. 
 
Forte: Don’t encroach upon my personal space.  Back off. 
 
 [PICINICH NOW STANDING WITH HIS FACE WITHIN 

4 INCHES OF FORTE’ FACE] 
 
Picinich: I am trying to enter the courtroom, you need to move 

please. 
 
 [COURTROOM DOOR 35-40 FEET FROM FORTE’S 

BACK] 
 
Forte: You have bad breath. 
 
Picinich: You need to move. 
 

 [PICINICH GRABS FORTE’S LEFT HAND WITH 
PICINICH’S LOWERED RIGHT HAND, THEN BUMPS 
FORTE WITH HIS RIGHT SHOULDER WHILE 
PULLING FORTE’S LOWERED LEFT HAND TOWARD 
PICNICH]   

 
Forte: See that!?  He just touched me.  Ow!  Did you see that!?  

Did you see that!?  What he did to me, did you see that!?  
Did you see that!?  Did you see this!?  Did you take a 
picture?  Get your hand off that recorder!  Get your 
hands off that recorder! 

 
 [WHEN PICNICH DID THE GRAB AND BUMP FORTE, 

FORTE WAS HOLDING HIS RECORDER WITH HIS 
RIGHT HAND IN FRONT OF HIM.  FORTE TOOK A 
SMALL STEP BACK WITH HIS RIGHT FOOT 
REVEALING THAT IT WAS PICINICH WHO HAD HOLD 
OF FORTE’S LOWERED LEFT HAND PULLING 
FORTE.  PICNICH THEN STARTED TWISTING FORTE 
AROUND WHICH WAS WRESTED FROM FORTE’S 
HAND BY CHP ERICKSON] 

 
Picinich: Come over here. 
 
 [FORTE WAS NOT RESISTING ANY MOVEMENTS 

EXERTED BY PICINICH.   IT WAS PICINICH 
EXERTING PRESSURE AND TWISTING FORTE 
AROUND LIKE A RAG MUFFIN BECAUSE FORTE 
WAS NOT PUTTING UP ANY RESISTANCE TO 
PICNICH] 

 
Female CHP: Take him down!  Take him down! 
 
 [CHP PEGGY MELDEN COMES RUNNING FROM THE 

COURTROOM ENTRANCE ABOUT 35 FEET AWAY 
YELLING] 

 
Forte: Take him down?  Folks.  Ouch!  Excuse me.  Let go of 

me, I will go peacefully with you.  Please, people, let me 
go!!  Let me go!!  

 
 [THE RECORDING SHOWS THAT THERE WAS AN 

INCREDULOUS TONE IN FORTE’S VOICE LIKE HE 
COULDN’T BELIEVE THIS WAS HAPPENING]  

 
Eileen: You’re hurting him! 
 
Forte: Let me go!  I am not going to fight you! 
 
Eileen: Stop!   
 
Forte: Let me go!   
 
Eileen: He’s not violent! 
 
Forte: I am not fighting you!  Eileen, get that recorder!  He’s 

trying to erase the recorder.  …..take that recorder away 
from him…. 

 
 [CHP ERICKSON WHO WOULD NOT PROVIDE HIS 

NAME EARLIER GRABBED THE RECORDER FROM 
FORTE’S OUTSTRECTHED HAND.  ERICKSON THEN 
IS SITTING ON THE BENCH, ABOUT 2 FEET AWAY 
FROM FORTE, FUMBLING WITH THE RECORDER 
BUTTONS TRYING TO DELETE THE FILE. 

 
 ERICKSON WAS SMILING AT FORTE WHILE 

OFFICER PARKER WAS PUSHING HIS KNEE ON 
FORTE’S LEFT SIDE OF HIS HEAD AND GRINDING IT 
SO FORTE’S EAR WAS LACERATED AGAINST THE 
GROUND AND STARTED BLEEDING PROFUSILY.] 
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] 
Eileen: Gene, try to relax.  Where’s the recorder? 
 
Female CHP: Step back. 
 
Forte: (unintelligible) Eileen!  Get the recorder!  He’s trying to……he’s trying to…. 
 
Eileen: Okay.  Relax Gene, relax.  Relax Gene.  It’s okay.  He’s not going to hurt anybody!  Stop it! 
 
Female CHP: Get back please. 
 
Forte: You bastards….you bastards.  There I said it twice. 
 
Eileen: Did you see what he did?  He went like this to my husband and then attacked him saying that he had moved, he didn’t move.  

The same thing he did at the Merced County courthouse. 
 
Forte: … Picinich, you’re so in much trouble…. 
 
Eileen: I was watching him to make sure he’s okay, I’m not going to touch anybody. 
 
Female CHP: Get back. 
 
Officer: Relax…. 
 
Eileen: I want to see my husband.  He has a heart condition, he had open heart surgery.  Please.  That’s not necessary. 
 
 [SOUNDS OF OFFICERS LAUGHING] 
 
Forte: Please….  Eileen, turn on the recorder!  Turn on the camera!  Take a video! 
 
Picinich: Let’s go.  On your feet sir. 
 
Forte: See the blood on the floor right here?   
 
Picinich: Roll over. 
 
Forte: Hey! 
 
Picinich: Roll over. 
 
Forte: Excuse me. 
 
Picinich: Roll over. 
 
Forte: Call, call Dan Fitchie.   
 
Officer 1: Is that drugs? 
 
Forte: Los Banos Police Officer? 
 
Officer 2: No, this is the recorder right here, Sergeant Smith.    
 
Forte: Look at you, ….huh?   
 
Officer: How do you turn it off? 
 
Picinich: On your knees sir.  Come on, roll up. 
 
Male voice: He can’t move… 
 
CHP: …..we need to make any money?  I refused to continue to look at him.  [OFFICERS LAUGHING AND PLOTTING OUT THEIR 

STORY TO SUPPORT PICNICH…..] 
 
Officer: We need to look at it… 
 
Forte: Who’re you? 
 [RECORDER STOPS, OFFICERS PULLED BATTERY OUT OF BACK THINKING IT WOULD DELETE RECORDING] 
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SHERIFF’S OFFICER PICINICH’S POLICE REPORT 

Comparison with audio shows felony falsification of police report by Picinich and other officers. 
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District Attorney Larry Morse was originally 

sued by Forte in a cross-complaint filed on 

May 13, 2008. 

EVIDENCE OF RETALIATORY PROSECUTION OF DA MORSE 
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Thursday, Feb. 26, 2009 

Los Banos man arrested after reportedly lunging at 

judge 
 

By COREY PRIDE 

Los Banos Enterprise 

 

Los Banos resident and publisher of the Badger Flats Gazette, Eugene Forte, was arrested after lunging at a judge during a civil case in 

Merced County Superior Court on Tuesday morning, a Merced County Sheriff's Department spokesman said. 

 

In an e-mail, Deputy Tom MacKenzie said Forte started arguing with a pro-tem judge who was hearing Forte's civil case in Merced. 

 

"He was late for the appearance, so they continued it and he got mad," MacKenzie stated. 

 

In the e-mail MacKenzie said that Forte kept yelling at the judge, "wanting him arrested for obstruction of justice." 

 

The confrontation went on for some time. 

 

"After 45 minutes of trying to calm him down, the deputies had to arrest him when he lunged at the pro-

tem," MacKenzie wrote. 

 

According to MacKenzie, Forte also blocked the doors several times, refusing to let anyone in or out of the 

courtroom. 

 

Forte was arrested on suspicion of assault, obstruction of justice, resisting arrest, preventing witnesses from 

testifying and disturbing the peace. Forte is free on $100,000 bond, a Merced County Jail spokeswoman said. 

 

Reporter Corey Pride can be reached at (209)388-6563 or cpride@losbanosenterprise.com. 

On February 24, 2009, Forte was arrested at the Merced County Superior Court.  Public Relations Deputy Sheriff 

Mackenzie provided a release which was used, essentially verbatim, by the Merced Sun Star and the Los Banos 

Enterprise to print the following article: 

mailto:cpride@losbanosenterprise.com


PAGE 41 After Forte’s arrest on February 24, 2009, and multiple oral requests for the surveillance tapes, a 

letter was sent to Ms. Goetsch, the Court Executive Officer. 



PAGE 42 Forte then writes this letter to DA Larry Morse discussing his arrest on February 24, 2009. 
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PAGE 45 Attached to Forte’s letter to DA Morse on March 25, 2009, was Forte’s letter to the Merced Sun Star and 

the Los Banos Enterprise regarding Forte’s demand for corrections which was not responded to: 
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PAGE 49 Due to no response from Ms. Goetsch, Forte writes to her again and sends a copy to DA Morse 

regarding the surveillance tapes.  
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PAGE 51 DA Morse tells Forte he has conflict and cannot investigate nor prosecute regarding any issue for Forte. 
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After Forte’s second arrest, on July 21, 2009, Forte writes this fax to DA Morse. 



PAGE 55 Forte also contacts the Dignitary Protection Services of the California Highway Patrol. 
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PAGE 57 DA Larry Morse calls Forte and tells him again, that he has a conflict. 
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PAGE 64 DA Morse writes to Forte and says that the Attorney General’s Office “would have the same conflict we do.”  Two 

separate attorneys have told Forte that if the DA’s Office and the AG’s Office have a conflict, they normally assign a 

special prosecutor to handle the case.  In this case, they did not. 
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The following complaint filed by DA Morse covered both the arrest on February 24, 2009 and July 21, 2009.  The original 
charges by the police officers consisted of a total of three felonies and multiple misdemeanors resulting in a bail amount 
of approximately $135,000 which Forte had to post.  The complaint filed reduced the charges to misdemeanors.   



PAGE 67 



PAGE 68 Letter to County Supervisor O’Banion regarding honest services fraud. 
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PAGE 71 May 20, 2010 letter to DA Morse regarding his retaliatory prosecution. 
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